Linear Bushings
Technical Data / Asia type Ball Bushing / Europe type Ball Bushing /
Compact type Ball Bushing / Option
d
Technical Data
/ 2 / 3
Linear R
ail System

tolerance
SB6-AJ 4 6
0
-0.009
12
0
-0.011
19
0
-0.2
13.5
0
-0.2
SB8S-AJ 4 8 15 17 11.5
SB8-AJ 4 8 15 24 17.5
SB10-AJ 4 10 19
0
-0.013
29 22
SB12-AJ 4 12 21 30 23
SB13-AJ 4 13 23 32 23
SB16-AJ 5 16 28 37 26.5
SB20-AJ 5 20
0
-0.010
32

•Metric dimension (Asia type)
•Stock available
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L B
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SB12-OP 3 12
0
-0.009
21
0
-0.013
30
0
-0.2
23
0
-0.2
SB13-OP 3 13 23 32 23
SB16-OP 4 16 28 37 26.5
SB20-OP 4 20
0
-0.010
32

Df tPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBF6L 4 6
0
-0.010
12 0
-0.013
35
-0.3
28 5
SBF8L 4 8 15 45 32 5
SBF10L 4 10 19
0
-0.016
55 40 6
SBF12L 4 12 21 57 42 6
SBF13L 4 13 23 61 43 6
SBF16L 5 16 28 70 48 6
SBF20L 5 20
0
-0.012
32
0
-0.019
80 54 8
SBF25L 6 25 40 112 62 8
SBF30L 6 30 45 123 74 10
SBF35L 6 35 0
-0.015
52 0
-0.022
135 82 10
SBF40L 6 40 60 154 96 13
SBF50L 6 50 0
-0.020
80 0
-0.025
192 116 13
SBF60L 6 60 90 211 134 18
PCD X Y Z E S C [N] Co [N] M [g]
20 3.5 6.5 3.1 0.015 0.015 323 530 31
24 3.5 6.5 3.1 0.015 0.015 431 784 51
29 4.5 8 4.1 0.015 0.015 588 1100 98

tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBK6L 4 6
0
-0.010
12
0
-0.013
35
-0.3
28 22
SBK8L 4 8 15 45 32 25
SBK10L 4 10 19 55 40 30
SBK12L 4 12 21
0
-0.016
57 42 32
SBK13L 4 13 23 61 43 34
SBK16L 5 16 28 70 48 37
SBK20L 5 20
0
-0.012
32
0
-0.019
80 54 42
SBK25L 6 25 40 112 62 50
SBK30L 6 30 45 123 74 58
SBK35L 6 35 0
-0.015
52 0
-0.022
135 82 64
SBK40L 6 40 60 154 96 75
SBK50L 6 50 0
-0.020
80 0
-0.025
192 116 92
SBK60L 6 60 90 211 134 106
t PCD X Y Z E S C [N] Co [N] M [g]
5 20 3.5 6.5 3.1 0.015 0.015 323 530 25
5 24 3.5 6.5 3.1 0.015 0.015 431 784 43
6 29 4.5 8 4.1 0.015 0.015 588 1100 78

Df WPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBH6L 4 6
0
-0.010
12 0
-0.013
35
-0.3
28 18
SBH8L 4 8 15 45 32 21
SBH10L 4 10 19
0
-0.016
55 40 25
SBH12L 4 12 21 57 42 27
SBH13L 4 13 23 61 43 29
SBH16L 5 16 28 70 48 34
SBH20L 5 20
0
-0.012
32
0
-0.019
80 54 38
SBH25L 6 25 40 112 62 46
SBH30L 6 30 45 123 74 51
t A F X Y Z E S C [N] Co [N] M [g]
5 20 - 3.5 6.5 3.1 0.015 0.015 323 529 28
5 24 - 3.5 6.5 3.1 0.015 0.015 431 784 47
6 29 - 4.5 8 4.1 0.015 0.015 588 1100 90

8 43 5.5 9 5.1 0.015 0.015 882 1370 180
8 51 5.5 9 5.1 0.015 0.015 980 1570 340
10 60 6.6 11 6.1 0.015 0.015 1570 2740 470
10 67 6.6 11 6.1 0.020 0.020 1670 3140 650
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L
DfPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBF16UU-A 5 16
0
-0.009
28
0
-0.016
37
0.3
6 48
SBF20UU-A 5 20
0
-0.010
32
0
-0.019
42 8 54
SBF25UU-A 6 25 40 59 8 62
SBF30UU-A 6 30 45 64 10 74
SBF35UU-A 6 35
0
-0.012
52
0

8 43 5.5 9 5.1 0.020 0.020 1400 2740 260
8 51 5.5 9 5.1 0.020 0.020 1560 3140 540
10 60 6.6 11 6.1 0.020 0.020 2490 5490 680
10 67 6.6 11 6.1 0.025 0.025 2650 6270 1020
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L
DfPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBF16LUU-A 5 16
0
-0.010
28
0
-0.016
70
0.3
6 48
SBF20LUU-A 5 20
0
-0.012
32
0
-0.019
80 8 54
SBF25LUU-A 6 25 40 112 8 62
SBF30LUU-A 6 30 45 123 10 74
SBF35LUU-A 6 35
0
-0.015
52
0

54 8 43 5.5 9 5.1 0.015 0.015 882 1370 180
62 8 51 5.5 9 5.1 0.015 0.015 980 1570 340
74 10 60 6.6 11 6.1 0.015 0.015 1570 2740 470
82 10 67 6.6 11 6.1 0.020 0.020 1670 3140 650
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L
KPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBK16UU-A 5 16
0
-0.009
28
0
-0.016
37
0.3
6 37
SBK20UU-A 5 20
0
-0.010
32
0
-0.019
42 8 42
SBK25UU-A 6 25 40 59 8 50
SBK30UU-A 6 30 45 64 10 58
SBK35UU-A 6 35
0
-0.012
52
0

54 8 43 5.5 9 5.1 0.020 0.020 1400 2740 260
62 8 51 5.5 9 5.1 0.020 0.020 1560 3140 540
74 10 60 6.6 11 6.1 0.020 0.020 2490 5490 680
82 10 67 6.6 11 6.1 0.025 0.025 2650 6270 1020
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L
KPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBK16LUU-A 5 16
0
-0.010
28
0
-0.016
70
0.3
6 37
SBK20LUU-A 5 20
0
-0.012
32
0
-0.019
80 8 42
SBK25LUU-A 6 25 40 112 8 50
SBK30LUU-A 6 30 45 123 10 58
SBK35LUU-A 6 35
0
-0.015
52
0

6 34 31 22 4.5 7.5 4.1 0.012 0.012 774 1180 120
8 38 36 24 5.5 9 5.1 0.015 0.015 882 1370 180
8 46 40 32 5.5 9 5.1 0.015 0.015 980 1570 340
10 51 49 35 6.6 11 6.1 0.015 0.015 1570 2740 470
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L
DfPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBH16UU-A 5 16
0
-0.009
28
0
-0.016
37
0.3
6 48
SBH20UU-A 5 20
0
-0.010
32
0
-0.019
42 8 54
SBH25UU-A 6 25 40 59 8 62
SBH30UU-A 6 30 45 64 10 74
/ 51
Linear R
ail System
B

6 34 31 22 4.5 7.5 4.1 0.015 0.015 1230 2350 190
8 38 36 24 5.5 9 5.1 0.020 0.020 1400 2740 260
8 46 40 32 5.5 9 5.1 0.020 0.020 1560 3140 540
10 51 49 35 6.6 11 6.1 0.020 0.020 2490 5490 680
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L
DfPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBH16LUU-A 5 16
0
-0.009
28
0
-0.016
70
0.3
6 48
SBH20LUU-A 5 20
0
-0.012
32
0
-0.019
80 8 54
SBH25LUU-A 6 25 40 112 8 62
SBH30LUU-A 6 30 45 123 10 74
/ 53
Linear R
ail System
B

8 43 5.5 9.5 5.1 0.020 0.020 1400 2740 260
8 51 5.5 9.5 5.1 0.020 0.020 1560 3140 540
10 60 6.6 11 6.1 0.020 0.020 2490 5490 680
10 67 6.6 11 6.1 0.025 0.025 2650 6270 1020
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L
DfPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBFC16UU 5 16
0
-0.010
28
0
-0.016
70
0.3
32 48
SBFC20UU 5 20
0
-0.012
32
0
-0.019
80 36 54
SBFC25UU 6 25 40 112 52 62
SBFC30UU 6 30 45 123 56.5 74
SBFC35UU 6 35
0
-0.015
52
0

42 8 43 5.5 9 5.1 0.020 0.020 1400 2740 260
50 8 51 5.5 9 5.1 0.020 0.020 1560 3140 540
58 10 60 6.6 11 6.1 0.020 0.020 2490 5490 680
64 10 67 6.6 11 6.1 0.015 0.015 2650 6270 1020
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L
DfPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBKC16UU 5 16
0
-0.010
28
0
-0.016
70
0.3
32 48
SBKC20UU 5 20
0
-0.012
32
0
-0.019
80 36 54
SBKC25UU 6 25 40 112 52 62
SBKC30UU 6 30 45 123 56.5 74
SBKC35UU 6 35
0
-0.015
52
0

6 34 31 22 38 4.5 7.5 4.1 0.015 0.015 1230 2350 190
8 38 36 24 43 5.5 9 5.1 0.020 0.020 1400 2740 260
8 46 40 32 51 5.5 9 5.1 0.020 0.020 1560 3140 540
10 51 49 35 60 6.6 11 6.1 0.020 0.020 2490 5490 680
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L
DfPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBHC16UU 5 16
0
-0.010
28
0
-0.016
70
0.3
32 48
SBHC20UU 5 20
0
-0.012
32
0
-0.019
80 36 54
SBHC25UU 6 25 40 112 52 62
SBHC30UU 6 30 45 123 56.5 74
/ 59
Linear R
ail System
B

Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBE8L 4 8 +0.009
-0.001
16
0
-0.009
45
0
-0.3
33
0
-0.3
SBE12L 4 12 22 0
-0.011
57 45.8
SBE16L 5 16 +0.011
-0.001
26 70 49.8
SBE20L 5 20 32
0
-0.013
80 61
SBE25L 6 25 +0.013
-0.002
40 112
0
-0.4
82
0
-0.4
SBE30L 6 30 47 123 104.2
SBE40L 6 40
+0.016
-0.004
62
0
-0.015
154 121.2
SBE50L 6 50 75 0
-0.020
192 155.2
SBE60L 6 60 90 211 170
/ 69
Linear R
ail System
B

tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBE5-AJ 3 5
+0.008
0
12 0
-0.008
22
0
-0.2
14.5
0
-0.2
SBE8-AJ 4 8 16 25 16.5
SBE12-AJ 4 12 22 0
-0.009
32 22.9
SBE16-AJ 5 16 +0.009
-0.001
26 36 24.9
SBE20-AJ 5 20 32
0
-0.011
45 31.5
SBE25-AJ 6 25 +0.011
-0.001
40 58
0
-0.3
44.1
0
-0.3
SBE30-AJ 6 30 47 68 52.1
SBE40-AJ 6 40
+0.013
-0.002
62 0
-0.013
80 60.6
SBE50-AJ 6 50 75 100 77.6
SBE60-AJ 6 60 90
0
-0.015
125
0

•Metric dimension (Europe type)
•Stock available
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L B
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBE12-OP 3 12
+0.008
0
22 0
-0.009
32
0
-0.2
22.9
0
-0.2SBE16-OP 4 16 +0.009
-0.001
26 36 24.9
SBE20-OP 4 20 32
0
-0.011
45 31.5
SBE25-OP 5 25 +0.011
-0.001
40 58
0
-0.3
44.1
0
-0.3
SBE30-OP 5 30 47 68 52.1
SBE40-OP 5 40
+0.013
-0.002
62 0
-0.013
80 60.6
SBE50-OP 5 50 75 100 77.6
SBE60-OP 5 60 90
0
-0.015
125
0

dr D L
Df tPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBFE8 4 8 +0.008
0
16
0
-0.013
25
0.3
32 5
SBFE12 4 12 22 0
-0.016
32 42 6
SBFE16 5 16 +0.009
-0.001
26 36 46 6
SBFE20 5 20 32 0
-0.019
45 54 8
SBFE25 6 25 +0.011
-0.001
40 58 62 8
SBFE30 6 30 47 0
-0.022
68 76 10
SBFE40 6 40
+0.013
-0.002
62 80 98 13
SBFE50 6 50 75 0
-0.025
100 112 13
SBFE60 6 60 90 125 134 18
PCD X Y Z E S C [N] Co [N] M [g]
24 3.5 6 3.1 0.012 0.012 265 402 41
32 4.5 7.5 4.1 0.012 0.012 510 784 80
36 4.5 7.5 4.1 0.012 0.012 578 892 103

dr D L
Df tPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBFE8L 4 8 +0.009
-0.001
16
0
-0.013
45
-0.3
32 5
SBFE12L 4 12 22 0
-0.016
57 42 6
SBFE16L 5 16 +0.011
-0.001
26 70 46 6
SBFE20L 5 20 32 0
-0.019
80 54 8
SBFE25L 6 25 +0.013
-0.002
40 112 62 8
SBFE30L 6 30 47 0
-0.022
123 76 10
SBFE40L 6 40
+0.016
-0.004
62 154 98 13
SBFE50L 6 50 75 0
-0.025
192 112 13
SBFE60L 6 60 90 211 134 18
PCD X Y Z E S C [N] Co [N] M [g]
24 3.5 6.5 3.1 0.015 0.015 421 804 59
32 4.5 8 4.1 0.015 0.015 813 1570 110
36 4.5 8 4.1 0.015 0.015 921 1780 160

dr D L
Df KPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBKE8 4 8 +0.008
0
16
0
-0.013
25
0.3
32 25
SBKE12 4 12 22 0
-0.016
32 42 32
SBKE16 5 16 +0.009
-0.001
26 36 46 35
SBKE20 5 20 32
0
-0.019
45 54 42
SBKE25 6 25 +0.011
-0.001
40 58 62 50
SBKE30 6 30 47 68 76 60
SBKE40 6 40
+0.013
-0.002
62 0
-0.022
80 98 75
SBKE50 6 50 75 100 112 88
SBKE60 6 60 90
0
-0.025
125 134 106
/ 79

dr D L
Df KPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBKE8L 4 8 +0.009
-0.001
16
0
-0.013
45
-0.3
32 25
SBKE12L 4 12 22 0
-0.016
57 42 32
SBKE16L 5 16 +0.011
-0.001
26 70 46 35
SBKE20L 5 20 32
0
-0.019
80 54 42
SBKE25L 6 25 +0.013
-0.002
40 112 62 50
SBKE30L 6 30 47 123 76 60
SBKE40L 6 40
+0.016
-0.004
62 0
-0.022
154 98 75
SBKE50L 6 50 75 192 112 88
SBKE60L 6 60 90
0
-0.025
211 134 106
/ 81

6 36 4.5 8 4.1 0.015 0.015 921 1780 160
8 43 5.5 9.5 5.1 0.017 0.017 1370 2740 260
8 51 5.5 9.5 5.1 0.017 0.017 1570 3140 540
10 62 6.6 11 6.1 0.017 0.017 2500 5490 815
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L
DfPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBFCE16UU 5 16 +0.011
-0.001
26
0
-0.016
68
0.3
31 46
SBFCE20UU 5 20 32
0
-0.019
80 36 54
SBFCE25UU 6 25 +0.013
-0.002
40 112 52 62
SBFCE30UU 6 30 47 123 56.5 76
/ 83
Linear R
ail System
B

35 6 36 4.5 8 4.1 0.015 0.015 921 1780 160
42 8 43 5.5 9.5 5.1 0.017 0.017 1370 2740 260
50 8 51 5.5 9.5 5.1 0.017 0.017 1570 3140 540
60 10 62 6.6 11 6.1 0.017 0.017 2500 5490 815
Model
number
Number of
ball circuits
dr D L
DfPermissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
Permissible
tolerance
SBKCE16UU 5 16 +0.011
-0.001
26
0
-0.016
68
0.3
31 46
SBKCE20UU 5 20 32
0
-0.019
80 36 54
SBKCE25UU 6 25 +0.013
-0.002
40 112 52 62
SBKCE30UU 6 30 47 123 56.5 76
/ 85
Linear R
ail System
B